$300.0 million 2% Convertible Senior Debentures (the �Debentures�), to which this standard applies, were extinguished
in fiscal 2009. Due to the required retrospective application of this standard to prior periods, the Company adjusted
the prior period comparative consolidated financial statements, which are summarized in the following tables.

June 27, 2009
As

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
(Thousands)

Additional paid in capital (1) $ 1,135,334 $ 43,190 $ 1,178,524
Retained earnings (2) $ 1,257,261 $ (43,190) $ 1,214,071

(1) Adjustment
represents the
value of the
equity
component of
the Debentures,

Edgar Filing: AVNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

net of deferred
taxes.

(2) Adjustment
represents the
accretion of the
debt discount,
net of tax, over
the expected life
of the
Debentures,
which was five
years from the
date of issuance,
or March 2009,
because this was
the earliest date
the Debenture
holders had a
right to exercise
their put option.

5

Edgar Filing: AVNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

AVNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Second Quarter Ended December 27, 2008
As

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
(Thousands, except per share data)

Selling, general and adminstrative expenses (3) $ 380,271 $ (97) $ 380,174
Interest expense (4) (17,435) (4,290) (21,725)
Income tax benefit (22,958) (1,637) (24,595)
Net loss $ (1,202,413) $ (2,556) $ (1,204,969)

Basic EPS (5) $ (7.98) $ (0.02) $ (7.99)
Diluted EPS (5) $ (7.98) $ (0.02) $ (7.99)

Six Months Ended December 27, 2008
As

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
(Thousands, except per share data)

Selling, general and adminstrative expenses (3) $ 799,922 $ (194) $ 799,728
Interest expense (4) (34,295) (8,433) (42,728)
Income tax provision 21,253 (3,217) 18,036
Net loss $ (1,109,608) $ (5,022) $ (1,114,630)

Basic EPS $ (7.37) $ (0.03) $ (7.40)
Diluted EPS $ (7.37) $ (0.03) $ (7.40)

(3) Adjustment
represents a
reduction to
deferred
financing cost
amortization
expense as a
result of
allocating a
portion of such
costs to the
equity
component of
the Debentures.

(4) Adjustment
represents
incremental
non-cash
interest expense
as a result of

Edgar Filing: AVNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

accreting the
Debenture debt
discount.

(5) Earnings per
share does not
add due to
rounding.

2. Acquisitions
During the second quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company completed two acquisitions with combined annualized
revenues of approximately $60 million. Both acquisitions are reported as part of the TS Asia/Pac region. For the first

[…]

The table below provides a year-over-year quarterly sales comparison of fiscal 2010 and 2009 for the Company and its
two operating groups, including the pro forma (or organic) sales which include acquisitions as if they occurred on the
first day of fiscal 2009.

Pro forma
Year-Year Pro forma Year-Year

Q2-Fiscal�
10 Q2-Fiscal� 09

%
Change Q2-Fiscal� 09

% Change
(1)

(Dollars in thousands)
Avnet, Inc. $ 4,834,524 $ 4,269,178 13.2% $ 4,415,235 9.6%
EM 2,517,200 2,267,318 11.0 2,395,236 5.1
TS 2,317,324 2,001,860 15.8 2,019,999 15.0
EM
Americas $ 790,139 $ 864,328 (8.6)% $ 864,328 (8.6)%
EMEA 803,281 718,562 11.8 812,505 (1.1)
Asia 923,780 684,428 35.0 718,403 28.6
TS
Americas $ 1,399,341 $ 1,252,951 11.7% $ 1,252,951 11.7%
EMEA 672,906 645,269 4.3 645,269 4.3
Asia 245,077 103,640 136.5 121,779 105.2
Totals by Region
Americas $ 2,189,480 $ 2,117,279 3.4% $ 2,117,279 3.4%
EMEA 1,476,187 1,363,831 8.2 1,457,774 1.3
Asia 1,168,857 788,068 48.3 840,182 39.1

(1) Year-over-year
percentage
change is
calculated based
upon pro forma
Q2 Fiscal 2010
sales as
compared to pro
forma Q2 Fiscal
2009 sales as
presented in the
following
tables:

Reported Acquisition Pro forma
Sales Sales(1) Sales

(In thousands)
Q2 Fiscal 2010
Avnet, Inc. $ 4,834,524 $ 4,820 $ 4,839,344
EM 2,517,200 � 2,517,200
TS 2,317,324 4,820 2,322,144

Q2 Fiscal 2009

Edgar Filing: AVNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 32

Avnet, Inc. $ 4,269,178 $ 146,057 $ 4,415,235
EM 2,267,318 127,918 2,395,236
TS 2,001,860 18,139 2,019,999

(1) Includes the
following
acquisitions:

Sunshine Joint Stock Company of Vietnam acquired November 2009 in the TS Asia region
Vanda Group acquired October 2009 in the TS Asia region
Abacus Group plc acquired January 2009 in the EM EMEA region
Nippon Denso Industry Co., Ltd acquired December 2008 in the EM Asia region
Consolidated sales for the second quarter of fiscal 2010 were $4.83 billion, up 13.2%, or $565.3 million, from the
prior year second quarter consolidated sales of $4.27 billion. Prior year second quarter results were negatively
impacted by the rapid decline in demand experienced as a result of the global economic slowdown. Excluding the